

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)
INTERIOR, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)
/

Civil Action No.: 1:20-cv-2167 (TJK)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JOE BUNCH AND BRIAN GIVENS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ALLEGED AGAINST CHIEF BUNCH AND MEKKO GIVENS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. There Is No Private Cause of Action Against Chief Bunch or Mekko Givens Under IGRA.....	6
B. There Is No Subject Matter Jurisdiction for the Claims Against Chief Bunch and Mekko Givens.....	11
C. Plaintiff Nations Have Failed to Satisfy the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Doctrine	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Authority</i> , 801 F. 3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Crosby Lodge, Inc. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Ass’n</i> , No. 3:06-CV-00657, 2007 WL 2318581 (D. Nev. Aug. 10, 2007).....	9
<i>Dauids v. Coyhis</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1401 (E.D. Wis. 1994)	10
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1909).....	11, 12
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F. 3d 1237 (11 th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 12
<i>Friends of Amador County v. Salazar</i> , No. CIV. 2:10-348, 2010 WL 4069473 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2010)	9
<i>Hartman v. Kickapoo Tribe Gaming Comm’n</i> , 319 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 9
<i>Hein v. Capitan Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians</i> , 201 F.3d 1256 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Jimi Development Corp. v. Ute Mountain Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 930 F. Supp. 493 (D. Colo. 1996)	11
<i>Langley v. Edwards</i> , 872 F. Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995)	10
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	12
<i>Okusami v. Psychiatric Inst. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Richards v. Duke Univ.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By and Through Tamiami Development Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 63 F. 3d 1030 (11 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Whiteco Metrocom Div. of Whiteco Indus., Inc. v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 902 F. Supp. 199 (D.S.D. 1995).....	11

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq* 7
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 - 2714..... passim

AGENCY ACTIONS

NIGC Notice of Violation (“NOV”) 09-35, Fort Sill Apache Tribe of Oklahoma (July 21, 2009)
(available at <https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/enforcement-actions/NOV-09-35.pdf>). 14
